resulted in a number of items in the financial statements being reclassified to ensure consistency with Group presentation.

Components of the deemed loan

Intercompany balances relating to the deemed loan which have previously been presented on a disaggregate basis are now aggregated.

In the prior year, principal due from Trustee was presented within other assets and accrued interest on the basis swap and deferred

consideration due to CB PLC presented as other liabilities. As the ultimate source of these cashflows is the underlying mortgage loans, it

has been determined that they should form part of the deemed loan. Deferred consideration expense to CB PLC and interest income on

the basis swap have been similarly represented.

Impact on the financial statements

In accordance with IAS 8 ‘Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors’ the adjustments noted above require

restatement to the prior year financial statements. The impact of the restatements on the statement of comprehensive income, the balance

sheet and the cash flow statement are set out below:

Statement of comprehensive income

As previously stated

Reclassify

deemed loan Restated

£'000 £'000 £'000

Interest income 26,885 (11,995) 14,890

Interest expense (26,769) 11,995 (14,774)

Operating income 116 - 116

Operating expenses (110) - (110)

Profit before tax 6 - 6

Tax expense (1) - (1)

Total comprehensive income attributable to equity holders 5 - 5

Lannraig Funding Limited

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

Section 1: Basis for preparation and accounting policies (continued)

18

1.7 Restatement of prior year comparatives (continued)

Balance sheet

As previously stated

Reclassify

deemed loan Restated

£'000 £'000 £'000

Assets

Deemed loan 816,073 (16,571) 799,502

Reserve fund 35,000 - 35,000

Other assets 12,427 (6,000) 6,427

Cash and cash equivalents 6,155 - 6,155

Total assets 869,655 (22,571) 847,084

Liabilities

Intercompany Loans 838,533 - 838,533

Other liabilities 31,080 (22,571) 8,509

Current tax liability 1 - 1

Total liabilities 869,614 (22,571) 847,043

Equity

Share capital - - -

Retained earnings 41 - 41

Total equity 41 - 41

Total liabilities and equity 869,655 (22,571) 847,084

Lannraig Funding Limited

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

Section 1: Basis for preparation and accounting policies (continued)

19

1.7 Restatement of prior year comparatives (continued)

Statement of cash flows

As previously stated

Reclassify

deemed loan Restated

£'000 £'000 £'000

Operating activities

Profit before tax 6 - 6

Adjustments for non-cash movements included in profit before tax:

Interest income (26,885) 11,995 (14,890)

Interest expense 26,769 (11,995) 14,774

Adjustments to working capital:

Changes in operating assets (7,840) 6,000 (1,840)

Changes in operating liabilities 2 - 2

Tax paid (1) - (1)

Net cash used in operating activities (7,949) 6,000 (1,949)

Investing activities

Reduction in deemed loan principal 72,900 (6,000) 66,900

Interest received on deemed loan 26,648 (3,881) 22,767

Increase in investment in reserve funds (10,700) - (10,700)

Interest received on basis swap 458 (458) -

Interest received on cash and cash equivalents 81 - 81

Net cash provided by investing activities 89,387 (10,339) 79,048

Financing activities

Drawdown of Intercompany Loans 750,000 - 750,000

Principal repayment of Intercompany Loans (810,900) - (810,900)

Interest paid on Intercompany Loans (13,979) - (13,979)

Drawdown of subordinated loan 3,930 - 3,930

Interest paid on subordinated loan (143) - (143)

Deferred consideration paid (4,339) 4,339 -

Net cash used in financing activities (75,431) 4,339 (71,092)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 6,007 - 6,007

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 148 - 148

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 6,155 - 6,155

Lannraig Funding Limited

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

Section 2: Results for year

20

2.1 Employee costs and Directors’ emoluments

The Company does not have any employees thus there are no associated costs included within these financial statements (2019: £Nil).

The corporate administrative duties of the Company have been outsourced to an external services provider, Intertrust Management

Limited. Refer to page 4 for details of Directors emoluments.

2.2 Interest income

2020 2019 restated

£'000 £'000

Interest income on deemed loan 11,903 14,809

Interest income on cash and cash equivalents 34 81